NO.F.3(1-83)-FWPM/FW/2004/SUB-III

Government of Tripura
Directorate of Family Welfare & P.M.

Dated, Agartala, the And April'2017.

NOTIFICATION

In partial modification of Health & Family Welfare Department Notification even no. dated 25^{th} April 2015 the Governor, Tripura is hereby pleased to reconstitute the State Supervisory Board under Section 16(A(1)) of the Pre-Conception & Pre-Natal Diagnostic Techniques (Prohibition of Sex Selection) Act 1994 with following:

1.	Hon'ble Minister for Health & Family Welfare, Tripura	Chairperson (Ex-Officio)
2.	Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Government of Tripura	Vice-Chairperson
3.	Secretary in-charge, Department of Social Welfare & Social Education	Member (Ex-Officio)
4.	Secretary in-charge, Department of Law, Government of Tripura	Member (Ex-Officio)
5.	Director of Family Welfare & Preventive Medicine, Government of Tripura	Member (Ex-Officio)
6.	Public Prosecutor of Tripura High Court	Member (Ex-Officio)
7.	Vice Chairperson, Agartala Municipal Council	Member (Ex-Officio)
8.	Chairperson, Tripura Women's Commission (ex-officio)	Member (Ex-Officio)
9.	Dr. Nil Ratan Majumder, Associate Professor, Deptt. of Paediatrics, AGMC.	Member (Ex-Officio)
10.	Dr. Jayanta Roy, Associate Professor, Deptt. of Obstetrician & Gynecology, AGMC.	Member (Ex-Officio)
11.	Dr. Asim Dey, Associate Professor, Department of Radiology, AGMC	Member (Ex-Officio)
12.	Addl. Director, FW & PM / Joint Director, FW & PM	Member Secretary

The Board shall discharge the following functions:

- 1. To create public awareness against the practice of Pre-conception sex-selection and pre-natal determination of sex of the focus leading to female foeticide in the State.
- 2. To review the activities of Appropriate Authorities functioning in the State and recommend appropriate action against them.
- 3. To monitor the implementation of provisions of the Act and the rule and make suitable recommendation relating to the Board.
- 4. To send such consolidated report as may be prescribed in respect of the various activities undertaken in the State under the Act to the Board and the Central Government, and
- 5. Any other functions as may be prescribed under the Act.

Under secretary to the Government of Tripura